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State of Arkansas 1 

80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 413 OF 1995 2 

Regular Session, 1995 HOUSE BILL      1252 3 

By: Representative Purdom and McJunkin 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARK. CODE ANN. §27-16-807 TO PROVIDE THAT 8 

ANY PERSON WITH A VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE ISSUED BY ANOTHER 9 

STATE MAY OBTAIN AN ARKANSAS DRIVER'S LICENSE BY 10 

SURRENDERING THAT LICENSE AND PAYING AN ADDITIONAL 11 

TRANSFER FEE OF FIVE DOLLARS ($5.00); TO PROVIDE FOR 12 

DISPOSITION OF THESE FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 13 

 14 

 15 

 Subtitle 16 

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT ANY PERSON WITH 17 

A VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE ISSUED BY 18 

ANOTHER STATE MAY OBTAIN AN ARKANSAS 19 

DRIVER'S LICENSE BY SURRENDERING THAT 20 

LICENSE AND PAYING A TRANSFER FEE OF 21 

FIVE DOLLARS ($5.00)." 22 

 23 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 24 

 25 

 SECTION 1.  Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-807 is amended to read as follows: 26 

"27-16-807. Issuance to nonresident and military licensees. 27 

 (a) Any person sixteen (16) years of age or older who shall present to 28 

the office, or an authorized agent thereof, a valid driver's license issued to 29 

the person by another state or by a branch of the armed services of the United 30 

States, which is currently valid or which expired not more than thirty-one 31 

(31) days prior to the date presented, shall be issued an Arkansas driver's 32 

license if he surrenders the license to the office, pays the license fee 33 

prescribed in § 27-16-801(a), pays the other fees required by § 27-16-801(e), 34 

pays a transfer fee of five dollars ($5.00) and is tested and passes the 35 

minimum requirements of the eyesight test prescribed in this chapter. 36 
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 (b)  The five dollar ($5.00) transfer fee is paid in lieu of the fees 1 

prescribed by Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-801 (a)(1)(C) but shall be collected and 2 

deposited in the same manner as prescribed by Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-801(d)." 3 

 4 

 SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 5 

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 6 

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 7 

 8 

 SECTION 3.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 9 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 10 

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 11 

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 12 

act are declared to be severable. 13 

 14 

 SECTION 4.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 15 

hereby repealed. 16 

 17 

 /s/Rep. Purdom, et al 18 

 19 

 APPROVED: 2-23-95 20 
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